4. The sponsor provided study size estimates for 1:1 matching for true RR=1, 1.2 and
1.4 in Appendix 1.

The sponsor’s response is acceptable.
The sponsor submitted C4591021(EU) protocol. Below are the comments:
1. Page 21. Section 9.1.1.1. Matching process.

The sponsor proposed “a 1:1 matching without replacement using a ‘rolfing gohort’
design”. A vaccinated individual will be censored if his/her unvaccimated atch is
vaccinated later.

If rapid vaccine rollout happens and a large number of indivittualsireceive vaccines
within a short period of time, many vaccinated individualso>may‘get censored. This
will have a negative impact on the person time. Pleasge elarify:how you plan to
address this potential issue.

2. Page 23. Section 9.1.2. Self-controlled risk interyal (SCRI) design.

Figure 1 illustrated a SCRI example with akisk window of 42 days and a control
window of 42 days. Please clarify how therisK interval and control interval are
defined for a fully vaccinated individual. Fenexample, for a person who receives
the 2nd dose 21 days after the 1st dose, the“1st dose and the 2nd dose risk intervals
overlap. Is the risk window 42.days or42+21=63 days? Is the control window 42
days or 42+21=63 days?

3. Page 29. Section 9.3.2.1, Safetytoutcomes

Table 1, Heparin-induceddhrombocytopenia (HIT)—like event has a risk interval of
15 days. For a personwho receives the 2nd dose 21 days after the 1st dose, the 1st
dose risk interzal andthe 2nd dose risk interval do not overlap. Please clarify the
HIT-like evept riskyand control windows for people who receive two doses.

4. Page 29 Section 9.3.2.1. Safety outcomes

Table L.Cardiovascular system. Myocarditis is one of the AESIs. The risk window
was listed as “any”. Please specify the length of risk window for myocarditis. Only
cohort study was proposed in the Table. Please consider adding SCRI for
miyocarditis.

5. Page 32, 9.3.3. Covariate definition
“Age will be categorised as age categories in line with published background

incidence rates from ACCESS (0-19, 20-29, 30-39, 40-49, 50-59, 60-69, 70-79,
80+)”



Myocarditis is one of the AESIs. Please consider refining the age category 0-19 to
include an adolescent age group, such as 10-19 years old.

6. Page 47, 9.5. Study size

The protocol mentioned that “The study will be conducted in a source population“gf
38.9 million individuals captured in the electronic healthcare data sources.”

Seven data sources are included in the protocol with a total source population-gf
38.9 million. The data will be analyzed separately by data source. The yumber-of
active individuals ranges from 1 million in Pedianet/Health Search Batabase (IT)
to 16 million in Clinical Practice Research Datalink and Hospital Episode Statistics
(UK). Some data sources may not have enough study size to detect rafe AESIs.

In the Pharmacovigilance Plan, the Sponsor planned three reabworlddpost-authorization
vaccine effectiveness studies to determine the effectiveness of COMIRNATY when
administered outside of the clinical setting: one non-intepzentiopal study C4591014 and
two low-interventional studies W1235284 and WI255886.

Reviewer comment:

WI1235284 COVID-19 vaccine effectiveness\(YE) Substudy 6 will enroll healthy women
who present at Emory University Hospital or Epriory University Hospital Midtown for
delivery, regardless of respiratory syneytial'yirus or COVID-19 status. A test negative
case-control design is proposed.

Study WI1255886 will be conducted in Bristol, England with approximately 630,000
adults in surveillance populétion..Real world VE estimates for COVID-19 vaccines will
be assessed using a test negativedesign case control analysis.

Study C4591014 willestimate the VE of 2-doses of Pfizer's COVID-19 vaccine against
acute respiratoryilness_requiring hospitalization due to SARS-CoV-2 infection among
Kaiser Permanente Southern California (KPSC) members > 16 years of age. Two
parallel study-desighs are proposed: a test-negative case-control design and a
retrospective cohort design.

Amapng thethree proposed real world post-authorization vaccine effectiveness studies,
Study C4591014 has the largest source population. KPSC has significant proportions of
adolescent and young adult populations. It would be useful to include this effectiveness
study as a postmarketing commitment (PMC) and include individuals 12 through 15
years of age.

In Response to CBER 13 August 2021 Information Request Regarding Safety-Related
Postmarketing Requirement/Postmarketing Commitment Studies (STN 125742/0.51;
received August 16, 2021), the sponsor addressed questions regarding study C4591014.



Reviewer comment:

The sponsor agreed to include individuals 12 through 15 years of age in Study
C4591014.

The sponsor’s response is acceptable.

4 OBE REAL WORLD EVIDENCE RECOMMDENDATIONS

Postmarketing requirement (PMR) safety studies under Section 505(0) of the®ederal
Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) to assess the known serious risks 0fymyaqearditis
and pericarditis, using real world evidence study design:

1. Study C4591009, entitled “A Non-Interventional Post-ApprovakSafety,Study of
the Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 mRNA Vaccine in the United(States.”

2. Study C4591021, entitled “Post Conditional Approval Active Surveillance Study
Among Individuals in Europe Receiving the Pfizer-BialNFech.Coronavirus
Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Vaccine.”

3. Study C4591021 substudy to describe the naturalhistery, of myocarditis and
pericarditis following administration of COMIRNAT Y

OBE will review the final protocols for C4591009vand £4591021 substudy when
available (please see approval letter for study thilestene dates). The final protocol for
Study C4591021 was submitted August 11,2021 funder STN 125742.0.42] and is
currently under review?.

Postmarketing commitment (PMC) vaccing effectiveness study agreed upon by FDA
and the sponsor:
1. Study C4591014, entitled “Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 BNT162b2 Vaccine
Effectiveness Study ~KaiserPermanente Southern California.” Include
individuals 12 through 15¥ears of age.

Note that PMR/PMC.studies, in addition to the above listed studies, have been
described in OBEIDivision of Epidemiology pharmacovigilance plan (PVP) review memo
and addendunimemo:

! Note that the FDA review for this protocol will be documented in a separate protocol review
memorandum. Additionally, study C4591021 is also a post-conditional approval study for the European
Medicines Agency (EMA) and the protocol was approved by the EMA on June 24, 2021.
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10903 New Hampshire Ave.
WO71-G112
Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002

MANUFACTURING CHANGES

You must submit information to your BLA for our review and written approval undef21
CFR 601.12 for any changes in, including but not limited to, the manufacturing, 4¢e5ting;
packaging or labeling of COVID-19 Vaccine, mRNA, or in the manufacturing facilitie’s:

LABELING

We hereby approve the draft content of labeling including Packagethsertisubmitted
under amendment 74, dated August 21, 2021, and the draft cartém and-container labels
submitted under amendment 63, dated August 19, 2021.

CONTENT OF LABELING

As soon as possible, but no later than 14 days from.the date of this letter, please submit
the final content of labeling (21 CFR 601.14) in Structured Product Labeling (SPL)
format via the FDA automated drug registration-anddisting system, (eLIST) as described
at http://www.fda.gov/Forindustry/DataStandardsAStructuredProductLabeling/
default.htm. Content of labeling must be.dentical to the Package Insert submitted on
August 21, 2021. Information on submittinghSPL files using eLIST may be found in the
guidance for industry SPL Standard fer Content of Labeling Technical Qs and As at
http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Drugs/GuidanceComplianceRegulatoryinformation/Guida
nces/UCMQ72392.pdf.

The SPL will be accessible via.publicly available labeling repositories.
CARTON AND CONTAINER LABELS

Please electronically.submit final printed carton and container labels identical to the
carton and.container labels submitted on August 19, 2021, according to the guidance
for industry“Providing Regulatory Submissions in Electronic Format — Certain Human
Pharmaeeutical Product Applications and Related Submissions Using the eCTD
Specifications at https://www.fda.gov/requlatory-information/search-fda-guidance-
documents/providing-regulatory-submissions-electronic-format-certain-human-
phakmeceutical-product-applications.

All final labeling should be submitted as Product Correspondence to this BLA STN BL
125742 at the time of use and include implementation information on Form FDA 356h.

ADVERTISING AND PROMOTIONAL LABELING
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You may submit two draft copies of the proposed introductory advertising and
promotional labeling with Form FDA 2253 to the Advertising and Promotional Labeling
Branch at the following address:

Food and Drug Administration

Center for Biologics Evaluation and Research

Document Control Center

10903 New Hampshire Ave.

WO71-G112

Silver Spring, MD 20993-0002

You must submit copies of your final advertising and promotional labeling at thg’time of
initial dissemination or publication, accompanied by Form FDA 2253 (21 CER
601.12(f)(4)).

All promotional claims must be consistent with and not contrary’to_approved labeling.
You should not make a comparative promotional claim or.gfaim gf:superiority over other
products unless you have substantial evidence or substantialclirical experience to
support such claims (21 CFR 202.1(e)(6)).

ADVERSE EVENT REPORTING

You must submit adverse experience reports'in accordance with the adverse
experience reporting requirements for ligeAsed;hiological products (21 CFR 600.80),
and you must submit distribution repotts at monthly intervals as described in 21 CFR
600.81. For information on adverse experience reporting, please refer to the guidance
for industry Providing Submissions in Electronic Format —Postmarketing Safety
Reports for Vaccines at https:fiwwwcfda.gov/requlatory-information/search-fda-
guidance-documents/providing-suBmissions-electronic-format-postmarketing-safety-
reports-vaccines. For informatigh on distribution reporting, please refer to the guidance
for industry ElectroniccStbmission of Lot Distribution Reports at
http://www.fda.qov/BiologicsBloodVaccines/GuidanceComplianceRequlatorylnformation
[Post-MarketActivities/lsbtReleases/ucm061966.htm.

PEDIATRICREQUIREMENTS

Underdheé Pediatric Research Equity Act (PREA) (21 U.S.C. 355c), all applications for
new@ctiveyingredients, new indications, new dosage forms, new dosing regimens, or

new rogtes of administration are required to contain an assessment of the safety and

effeetiveness of the product for the claimed indication in pediatric patients unless this

regeirement is waived, deferred, or inapplicable.

We are deferring submission of your pediatric studies for ages younger than 16 years
for this application because this product is ready for approval for use in individuals 16
years of age and older, and the pediatric studies for younger ages have not been
completed.
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Your deferred pediatric studies required under section 505B(a) of the Federal Food,
Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) are required postmarketing studies. The status of
these postmarketing studies must be reported according to 21 CFR 601.28 and section
505B(a)(4)(C) of the FDCA. In addition, section 506B of the FDCA and 21 CFR 601.70
require you to report annually on the status of any postmarketing commitments or
required studies or clinical trials.

Label your annual report as an “Annual Status Report of Postmarketing Study
Requirement/Commitments” and submit it to the FDA each year within 60 calendar
days of the anniversary date of this letter until all Requirements and Commitiments
subject to the reporting requirements under section 506B of the FDCA are released or
fulfilled. These required studies are listed below:

1. Deferred pediatric Study C4591001 to evaluate the safety“and effectiveness of
COMIRNATY in children 12 years through 15 years ofage.

Final Protocol Submission: October 7, 2020
Study Completion: May 31, 2023
Final Report Submission: October 31, 2023

2. Deferred pediatric Study C4591007%to evaluate the safety and effectiveness of
COMIRNATY in infants and chidreng months to <12 years of age.

Final Protocol Submission, Febftrary 8, 2021
Study Completion: Nevember 30, 2023
Final Report Sulimission: May 31, 2024

3. Deferred pediatric-Study C4591023 to evaluate the safety and effectiveness of
COMIRNATYAn infants <6 months of age.

Final Protocol Submission: January 31, 2022
Study’ Completion: July 31, 2024
Final Report Submission: October 31, 2024

Submit the protocols to your IND 19736, with a cross-reference letter to this BLA STN
BL 125742 explaining that these protocols were submitted to the IND. Please refer to
the PMR sequential number for each study/clinical trial and the submission number as
shown in this letter.

Submit final study reports to this BLA STN BL 125742. In order for your PREA PMRs to
be considered fulfilled, you must submit and receive approval of an efficacy or a labeling
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supplement. For administrative purposes, all submissions related to these required
pediatric postmarketing studies must be clearly designated as:

e Required Pediatric Assessment(s)

We note that you have fulfilled the pediatric study requirement for ages 16 through 17
years for this application.

POSTMARKETING REQUIREMENTS UNDER SECTION 505(0)

Section 505(0) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (FDCA) authorizes’FDA to
require holders of approved drug and biological product applications #0-conduict
postmarketing studies and clinical trials for certain purposes, if FDAmakes certain
findings required by the statute (section 505(0)(3)(A), 21 U.S.C (355(0)(3)(A)).

We have determined that an analysis of spontaneous postmarketing adverse events
reported under section 505(k)(1) of the FDCA will not be sufficiént to assess known
serious risks of myocarditis and pericarditis and identifyanwnexpected serious risk of
subclinical myocarditis.

Furthermore, the pharmacovigilance system that ERA'is required to maintain under
section 505(k)(3) of the FDCA is not sufficient toassess these serious risks.

Therefore, based on appropriate scientific data, we have determined that you are
required to conduct the following studies:;

4. Study C45910009, entitled “A_Non-Interventional Post-Approval Safety Study of
the Pfizer-BioNTech-COVID~19 mRNA Vaccine in the United States,” to evaluate
the occurrence of myocatditis and pericarditis following administration of
COMIRNATY.

We acknowledgethe timetable you submitted on August 21, 2021, which states
that youwill.corAduct this study according to the following schedule:

Finatl Protocol Submission: August 31, 2021
Manitoring Report Submission: October 31, 2022
Interim Report Submission: October 31, 2023
Study Completion: June 30, 2025

Final Report Submission: October 31, 2025

5. Study C4591021, entitled “Post Conditional Approval Active Surveillance Study
Among Individuals in Europe Receiving the Pfizer-BioNTech Coronavirus
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Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Vaccine,” to evaluate the occurrence of myocarditis
and pericarditis following administration of COMIRNATY.

We acknowledge the timetable you submitted on August 21, 2021, which states
that you will conduct this study according to the following schedule:

Final Protocol Submission: August 11, 2021
Progress Report Submission: September 30, 2021
Interim Report 1 Submission: March 31, 2022
Interim Report 2 Submission: September 30, 2022
Interim Report 3 Submission: March 31, 2023
Interim Report 4 Submission: September 30, 2023
Interim Report 5 Submission: March 31, 2024
Study Completion: March 31, 2024

Final Report Submission: Septembeér 30,2024

6. Study C4591021 substudy t0 describe the natural history of myocarditis and
pericarditis following admipjstration of COMIRNATY.

We acknowledge thetimetable you submitted on August 21, 2021, which states
that you will conduget thisstudy according to the following schedule:

Final Protocel.Submission: January 31, 2022
Study Completion: March 31, 2024
Final'Report Submission: September 30, 2024
12)"Study C4591036, a prospective cohort study with at least 5 years of follow-up for
potential long-term sequelae of myocarditis after vaccination (in collaboration

with Pediatric Heart Network).

We acknowledge the timetable you submitted on August 21, 2021, which states
that you will conduct this study according to the following schedule:

Final Protocol Submission: November 30, 2021

Study Completion: December 31, 2026
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Final Report Submission: May 31, 2027

8. Study C4591007 substudy to prospectively assess the incidence of subclinical
myocarditis following administration of the second dose of COMIRNATY in a
subset of participants 5 through 15 years of age.

We acknowledge the timetable you submitted on August 21, 2021, which states
that you will conduct this assessment according to the following schedule:

Final Protocol Submission: September 30, 2021
Study Completion: November 30, 2023
Final Report Submission: May 31, 2024

9. Study C4591031 substudy to prospectively assess.the'incidence of subclinical
myocarditis following administration of a third dose. of COMIRNATY in a subset of
participants 16 to 30 years of age.

We acknowledge the timetable you submitted op.August 21, 2021, which states
that you will conduct this study according’to_the following schedule:

Final Protocol Submission: November 30, 2021
Study Completion: June 3Q; 2022
Final Report Submissiofn: ' DeCember 31, 2022

Please submit the protocgls to-your IND 19736, with a cross-reference letter to this BLA
STN BL 125742 explaifing that these protocols were submitted to the IND. Please refer
to the PMR sequential ndmber for each study/clinical trial and the submission number
as shown in this letter.

Please subnijt finakstudy reports to the BLA. If the information in the final study report
supports.a-change in the label, the final study report must be submitted as a
supplemeént tothis BLA STN BL 125742. For administrative purposes, all submissions
relatéd tothese postmarketing studies required under section 505(0) must be submitted
to tHis-BEA and be clearly designated as:

o Required Postmarketing Correspondence under Section 505(0)

e Required Postmarketing Final Report under Section 505(0)

e Supplement contains Required Postmarketing Final Report under Section
505(0)

Section 505(0)(3)(E)(ii) of the FDCA requires you to report periodically on the status of
any study or clinical trial required under this section. This section also requires you to
periodically report to FDA on the status of any study or clinical trial otherwise
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undertaken to investigate a safety issue. In addition, section 506B of the FDCA and 21
CFR 601.70 require you to report annually on the status of any postmarketing
commitments or required studies or clinical trials.

You must describe the status in an annual report on postmarketing studies for this
product. Label your annual report as an Annual Status Report of Postmarketing
Requirements/Commitments and submit it to the FDA each year within 60 calendar
days of the anniversary date of this letter until all Requirements and Commitments
subject to the reporting requirements of section 506B of the FDCA are fulfilledzor
released. The status report for each study should include:

the sequential number for each study as shown in this letter;

information to identify and describe the postmarketing requikement;

the original milestone schedule for the requirement;

the revised milestone schedule for the requirement, iKapprepriate;

the current status of the requirement (i.e., pending;-éngoing, delayed, terminated,
or submitted); and,

e an explanation of the status for the study or clinical trial. The explanation should
include how the study is progressing in refefenceto the original projected
schedule, including, the patient accrual rate (i,€z"number enrolled to date and the
total planned enrollment).

As described in 21 CFR 601.70(e), we may publicly disclose information regarding
these postmarketing studies on our website ‘at http://www.fda.gov/Drugs/Guidance
ComplianceRegulatorylnformation{Post-marketingPhaselVCommitments/default.htm.

We will consider the submission ofyeur annual report under section 506B of the FDCA
and 21 CFR 601.70 to satisfy the“periodic reporting requirement under section
505(0)(3)(E)(ii) provided-that you include the elements listed in section 505(0) and 21
CFR 601.70. We remind ypls that to comply with section 505(0), your annual report
must also include alreport.on the status of any study or clinical trial otherwise
undertaken to investigaté a safety issue. Failure to periodically report on the status of
studies or clini¢al trials required under section 505(0) may be a violation of FDCA
section 505(e)(3)(E)(ii) and could result in regulatory action.

POSTMARKETING COMMITMENTS SUBJECT TO REPORTING REQUIREMENTS
UNBER SECTION 506B

We-acknowledge your written commitments as described in your letter of
August 21, 2021 as outlined below:

10. Study C4591022, entitled “Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 Vaccine Exposure during
Pregnancy: A Non-Interventional Post-Approval Safety Study of Pregnancy and
Infant Outcomes in the Organization of Teratology Information Specialists
(OTIS)/MotherToBaby Pregnancy Registry.”

Final Protocol Submission: July 1, 2021
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Study Completion: June 30, 2025
Final Report Submission: December 31, 2025

11. Study C4591007 substudy to evaluate the immunogenicity and safety of lower
dose levels of COMIRNATY in individuals 12 through <30 years of age.

Final Protocol Submission: September 30, 2021
Study Completion: November 30, 2023
Final Report Submission: May 31, 2024

12.Study C4591012, entitled “Post-emergency Use Authgrizationctive Safety
Surveillance Study Among Individuals in the Veterap’s Affaifs Health System
Receiving Pfizer-BioNTech Coronavirus Disease 2019, (€0OVID-19) Vaccine.”
Final Protocol Submission: January 29, 2021
Study Completion: June 30, 2023

Final Report Submission: Decembér 31,2023

13. Study C4591014, entitled “Pfizer-BioNTech COVID-19 BNT162b2 Vaccine
Effectiveness Study - Kaiger Peftnanente Southern California.”

Final Protocol Submjissionz March 22, 2021
Study Completion: Deeember 31, 2022
Final Repgrt Submission: June 30, 2023

Please subrijt clinical protocols to your IND 19736, and a cross-reference letter to this
BLA STN BL 125742 explaining that these protocols were submitted to the IND. Please
refer tothe RMC sequential number for each study/clinical trial and the submission
number as;shown in this letter.

W the information in the final study report supports a change in the label, the final study
repefrt must be submitted as a supplement. Please use the following designators to
prominently label all submissions, including supplements, relating to these
postmarketing study commitments as appropriate:

e Postmarketing Commitment — Correspondence Study Update
e Postmarketing Commitment — Final Study Report
e Supplement contains Postmarketing Commitment — Final Study Report



Page 11 — STN BL 125742/0 — Elisa Harkins

For each postmarketing study subject to the reporting requirements of 21 CFR 601.70,
you must describe the status in an annual report on postmarketing studies for this
product. Label your annual report as an Annual Status Report of Postmarketing
Requirements/Commitments and submit it to the FDA each year within 60 calendar
days of the anniversary date of this letter until all Requirements and Commitments
subject to the reporting requirements of section 506B of the FDCA are fulfilled or
released. The status report for each study should include:

the sequential number for each study as shown in this letter;

information to identify and describe the postmarketing commitment;

the original schedule for the commitment;

the status of the commitment (i.e., pending, ongoing, delayedyterminated, or
submitted); and,

e an explanation of the status including, for clinical studies{the patient accrual rate
(i.e., number enrolled to date and the total planned erroliment).

As described in 21 CFR 601.70(e), we may publicly disclose _jnformation regarding
these postmarketing studies on our website at http:/AMwww.fda.qgov/Drugs/Guidance
ComplianceRegulatorylnformation/Post-marketingRPhasalVCommitments/default.htm.

POST APPROVAL FEEDBACK MEETING

New biological products qualify for a post-approval feedback meeting. Such meetings
are used to discuss the quality of the-&pplication and to evaluate the communication
process during drug development and marketing application review. The purpose is to
learn from successful aspects ofithe review process and to identify areas that could
benefit from improvement. If.you wauld like to have such a meeting with us, please
contact the Regulatory Project Manager for this application.

Sincerely,
Mary A Malarkey Marion F. Gruber, PhD
Direct@r Director
Offie€ of Compliance Office of Vaccines

and 8iplogics Quality Research and Review
Center for Biologics Center for Biologics

Evaluation and Research Evaluation and Research
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Subject: 2019-nCoV_PotentialContactsandSites_updated28Jan2020.xIsx

Hiall,
\\’Q)

Updated spreadsheet. If there is other contact we should be tracking, please include or let me know. Q

Thanks!
<
Joyelle Q. S
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Message

From: Fauci, Anthony (NIH/NIAID) [E] [/O=EXCHANGELAB
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=DF38103

Sent: 2/6/2020 2:55:19 AM

To: Kerr, Lawrence (HHS/0S/0GA) I

cc: Grigsby, Garrett (HHS/0S/0GA) GG

Subject: RE: Spoke with Soumya re: evolutionary origin of n

I do not see any problem with your doing this. Go for it
Best,
Tony

From: Kerr, Lawrence (HHS/0S/0GA) {ININEGGEGE

Sent: Wednesday, February 5, 2020 7:18 PM

To: Fauci, Anthony (NIH/NIAID) [E] <5 EEENEGEEEE
Ce: Grigsby, Garrett (HHS/0S/0GA) JE

Subject: Spoke with Soumya re: evolutionary origin of nCoV
Dr. Fauci,

Soumya called today to share that they plan to raise the ¢
and environmental research to understand role of animal

“7”’0 1/1/]'\)0’ annmn\n'ru(“ f:lnl'\ﬂ] 1"0(‘0/‘[1/'/’11 /11/1/] 1'1/'1/1/]'\?/71'1’

a the conference. lSpecif:l/callgl she named NIH, BMGF,
d suggestions for others. She hopes to identify funds
to address these gaps.

you see any negatives to us (specifically a member of

nsitive to agencies not having WHO prioritizes forced
‘O may also give us insights as the discussions develop.
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that the mineshaft was full of bats and noxious fr

The progress of the disease in the miners
19. The two miners who were in their early 30s r
whom were in their 40s and one who was 63, all
Kunming Medical University. The 63-year-old, 1



short section of a gene called RdRp that is partic
coronaviruses and determining where the new on
known coronaviruses in the bats, as well as a few
one of the new ones were from lineages not thou
sequence of one new virus, which they named R:

VY AUVIMGLG L1 UL UMD DL WO UL LI G

991 was just a random Sars-like CoV sample
code on GenBank, the online database where
ned in their papers.

d the WIV continued to visit caves and collect

LAad dhA iarlatinm Asnrlbiva vavravu~na ~ravadiaa AnA



rougn 1t Mentonea a matcn 1o a previousty ais
region of RNA-dependent RNA polymerase (Rd
RaTG13)—which was previously detected in R/
showed high sequence identity to 2019-nCoV.”
According to the paper, they then sequen:
96.2% identical to the new virus, making it the o
was a time to tell the research community about
mentioned in the paper, there’s also no mention t
RaBtCov/4991, no mention that it had been in th
had been found, or what experiments had been px

CIIUOI1 O1 1L 111 U1IC LU 14 DCilerce arucic, wiici

s responsible. The only mention of fungi in the

s in the miners’ lungs, which is a common
silitate immune function. It seems out of place in
-even stranger because RaTG13 comes up a few

Arl Al Abnes



If you compare the RdRp genes of SARS and Ra
was all they sequenced in 2013, they are less thai
than 6% different at the amino acid level—close
only plausible scenario that would have justified
about it is if another virus was found in that mine¢
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From: Collins, Francis (NIH/OD) [E]

To: Fauci, Anthony (NIH/NIAID) [E
Cc: Tabak, Lawrence (NIH/OD) [E]; Lane, Cliff (NIH/NIAID) [E]; Burklow, John (NIH/OD) [E]
Subject: conspiracy gains momentum
Date: Thursday, April 16, 2020 5:01:56 PM
Wondering if there is something NIH can do to help put down this very destructive conspiracy, with QQ’
what seems to be growing momentum: Q‘QQ
started-in-wuhan-lab/ Q)\OJ QKA
N7 9O
| hoped the Nature Medicine article on the genomic sequence of SARS-CoV-2 wouldgge tkﬁ But
probably that didn’t get much visibility. (5\\,\' \)(Q
FORS
Anything more we can do? Ask the National Academy to weigh in? 129) @Q
Francis O @
N4
> &0
AN
N
P
@
A
L
o O
O S
AN
@O . \%6
%)
&
S
P
AR
O 9
N0
Q @C}
X
O QO
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From: Fauci, Anthony (NIH/NIAID) [E

To: Collins, Francis (NIH/OD) [E
Subject: RE: conspiracy gains momentum
Date: Thursday, April 16, 2020 10:45:00 PM
Francis:

| would not do anything about this right now. It is a shiny object that will go away in time.
Best,
Tony

From: Collins, Francis (NIH/0D) [E] || | |G
Sent: Thursday, April 16, 2020 5:02 PM

To: Fauci, Anthony (NIH/NIAID) (€] || G
Cc: Tabak, Lawrence (NIH/0D) (E] || 2. C'iff (NIH/RIAID)YE]
I /o, John (Nir/0D) () I

Subject: conspiracy gains momentum

Wondering if there is something NIH can do to help put down this\verydestructive conspiracy, with
what seems to be growing momentum:

started-in-wuhan-lab/

| hoped the Nature Medicine article on the ggnomicséquence of SARS-CoV-2 would settle this. But
probably that didn’t get much visibility.

Anything more we can do? Ask the\Natiqalt Academy to weigh in?

Francis

SSCP_NIH010574







































Message

Agree and | know one is in the works.

From: Burklow, John (NIH/0D) [E] I

o ma Tt B L. AM AAMA AN.NS ARA

P Fihvniy vioe e roavrenct tho vrormsresd

g B

r. Fauci describes a secret 2020 meeting to talk
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Fax: I
E-mail: I

g R N e A

COVID origins

Er i ime e iU YA Y ¥ ae e Bk e

QOPINION

conspiracy theorist or a simpleton who just didn’t understand science.
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son said. Holmes and Tedros did not respond to

vote considerable time in the ensuing two or three

engineering “fringe” and “crackpot” theories.

SSCP_NIH011073



PEENZE IO WY E SN THED W LIRS YV ELIE T LMWl (11 D0 MLV I MR O 1 BV DU TG LI D)y VYA Jnf vy

SSCP_NIH011074



int new data, extensive analyses, and many

spying on China like it used to
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Jeremy Farrar
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=  Many viruses have emerged from animals to cause

regular exposure to SARS-CoV relaf
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= Based on the mutation rate of SAR
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Message

From: Lauer, Michael (NIH/OD) [E] [/O=EXCHANGELABS/(
(FYDIBOHF23SPDLT)/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=90FE9CA

Sent: 11/10/2021 5:00:54 PM

To: Tabak, Lawrence (NIH/0D) [E] NG

cC: Lauer, Michael (NIH/0D) [E] I

Subject: Re: Editorial running tomorrow

Attachments: 1112Editorial_Thorp_D[1].pdf
Flag: Follow Up
Thanks Larry. He’s remarkably clueless. | wonder why he dic

Mike

From: "Tabak, Lawrence (NIH/OD) [E]" I
Date: Wednesday, November 10, 2021 at 11:58 AM

To: "Lauer, Michael (NIH/0D) [E]" IR

Subject: FW: Editorial running tomorrow

fyi

From: Francis Collins [ IIEIGIINDGE

Mt c WA/ adannadai. Alaiimcmableca 1N ANMN1 . 11.9N ARNA

a fair assessment of where things stand on EcoHealth. Hang
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Message

From: Folkers, Greg (NIH/NIAID) [E]
Sent: Monday, January 27, 2020 6:09 PM

B T L BT T T N - T - SRR TPRP

:if he isn’t already.

humanized mouse models.
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HHS Public Access

Author manuserip

Al dedd DA BT R amann b iavariaive gy PO U106 June UL

10.1038/nm.3985.
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Message

From: Myles, Renate (NiH/0D) (] TR

Sent: 9/14/2023 9:00:14 PM

To: Lauer, Michael (NIH/0D) [£] I
cc: Schwetz, Tara (NIH/0OD) [E] I N
Subject: RE: WiV

Thank you!

From: Lauer, Michael (NIH/0D) (£ G

Sent: Thursday, September 14, 2023 4:47 PM
To: Myles, Renate (NIH/0D) (£ || | G o)
cc: Lauer, Michael (NiH/0D) (£ NN < < t7, Tara (NIH/OD) [E} #
Subject: WIV 0 6

o Q
Hi Renate — the 540 exclusion is here (see attached). As part of our standard pre-?ra‘d a s&ment, we check the SAM
exclusion list (as do all other government agencies). Thus, it should be impossible‘f r thehd'to receive any Federal

funding. ((\\ \2\6

)
WIV is indefinitely debarred. (\b‘ 6\
QP
Many thanks! S <
& &
_ N
Mike {bA o)
S
&O(\ 0@
SR
& &
 Q
Q 0
Q)O . \%‘-’o
\s{'\,e’ Q)&((\
&R

o
.0
S
S 9
N2 %
2 S
O O
S
SRS
S QP
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Program Director/Principal Investigator. Daszak, Peter

ECOHEALTH ALLIANCE BUDGET JUSTIFICATION

Note: we corrected this budget first to match the final budget as per the NoA. We then indicated which
amounts we aim to renegotiate, and why, and which amounts will not be reallocated:

A. Senior/Key personnel:

The PD/PI, Dr. Peter Daszak, will commit 1 month per year in each year of this budget. He will be primarily
responsible for overseeing the project, general management, communication and collaboration with
subaward pariners, as well as contributing to data analysis and manuscript writing.

Co-Investigator, Dr. Kevin Olival, will commit 1 month per year in each year of this budget. Dr. Qlival
will lead the design and implementation of the bat sampling fieldwork {Aim 1); facilitate overall project
management; and train and oversee field teams. Dr. Olival will alsc oversee modeling and analyses under
Aims 1 & 3, participate in regular conference calls, and help write manuscripts and reports.

Co-Investigator, Dr. Leilani Francisco, will commit 3 months per year in each year of this budget. Dr. Fra
will lead the implementation of the community and clinic-based surveillance (Aim 2), including adhere
study design, sampling methodology, and ethics in human subjects research; data collection |nst
development; data management, cleaning, and analysis; and, findings dissemination.

Co-Investigator, Dr. Noam Ross, will commit 1 month per year in each year of this budQ@ Ro@nll lead
modeling work and assist in with data analyses and manuscript writing. He will also advi n dat
management, statistical approaches, and computational work;, ((\

&budget Ms. Liwill
rat|0n results reporting,
ogen Biology to refine

B. Other Personnel

Research Scientist, Ms._\mli commit 9 months per year in ea
coordinate the field and laboratory activities in China, maintaining the fi

and data management, as well as work closely with Dr. Lili Ren at the tut
protocols, oversee field data collection, and perform data analysis for

Research Scientist iJr,- will commit 2 months Rﬁar in egéryear of this budget. Dr. Latinne

will assist in with phylogenetic and phylogeographic analyse\' ma@scrspt writing. She will also advise on
data management and field activities, .\

Research Scientist, Dr. . will comm year in each year of this budget. Dr.
Chmura will coordinate regular calls, reports m E Ith Alliance and subaward budgets and
both project and financial reporting, draft sy acts .%m set-up project databases, advise field
activities, assist with statistical analysis, a iting

Research Scientist Ms*,
assist with the development of human
storage, data analyses, and manu I'i

subjects research.
PR

Fringe benefits for Year 1% calc for EcoHealth Alliance’s federally approved rate of 31.5% of
base salary and is incl in alI@bsequent years.

Personnel have b&an

the correct experighte for
o) X2

&nt co&tip more than $5,000 will be purchased

nth

nihs per year in each year of this budget. Ms. Hagan will
coil instruments, testing, and implementation; advise on data
e will also provide training for field teams conducting human

our budget, replacing staff who have left, and replacing with staff who have

C. Eqmp
No Equ

roposed work in our renegotiated Specific Aims.f

o Q\Q)

: {Commenbed [GS([1]: How has the roles and the work that
each of these individuals changed since there will not be
field work or animal studies? As well as a reduction in the #
I subs. Please reference the revised Aims in the new
ustification

{ commented [AC2R1]: See NEW version for updated text. |

-
1 Commented [GS5([3]: Why has this portion of the budget

| 1ot changed? Several of the individuals had roles that
involved field work or contact with subs that have been
proposed o be removed as well as Human Subjects research.
Please reference the revised Aims in the new justification

_Commented [AC4R3]: Added fo NEW version, ]
1

| Commented [GS5{[5]: Revised budgets must reflect this
. change

| Commented [ACBR5]: Done and see NEW version

SSCP_NIH013809



Program Director/Principal Investigator. Daszak, Peter \2 6

D. Travel . §
Domestic Travel 6\ é\
$9,440 is requested annually for Years 1 through 5 for the PD/FI, 3 Co-Investigators, and 1 Research Scientist K Q)

to attend and present on research results at the annual American Society for Tropical Medicine and Hygiene AQ) ('O

and the American Public Health Association meetings. 2 night and 3 day travel to Washington, DC is O

calculated as follows: $205 for hotels ($251 x 2 nights x 5 pecople x 2 trips = $5,020); $76 for meals and

incidentals (576 x 2.5 days x 5 people x 2 trips = $1,900); and $252 for round-trip train (5252 x 5 x 2 = $2,520). g\w in NEW version ]
Domestic travel is requested at the same level for the same activities. Q’\' \2&

International Travel \{-b b_

$11,998 is requested annually in Years 1 to 5. This will support round-trip flights from New York to Beijing and G_)

Wuhan for the annual meetings for 3 Senior/Key Personnel and 1 for the PD/P! (Daszak) at $1,055 each. Five \)&
nights and six days of hotels, meals, and incidentals for 3 Senior/Key Personal and 1 PD/PI are calculated a
$1,944.50 per year: hotels at $258 per night (x 5 nights and 4 personnel = $5,160) and meals and |nc.|dent@
at $119 per day (x 5.5 days and 4 personnel = $2,856).

The purpose of this portion of this international travel was for annual meetings with in-country coll ﬁo
ila g(

Given that we are now required to conduct twice-yearly in-person review of facilities, and we ne mee
our collaborators regularly to conduct review of results, we request that this full budget remai% QL
Vel Y . QW T [ Commented [GS([8]: Will the same number of trips be

' conducted as originally planed and will the same number of
$17,960 is requested annually in Years 1 to 5 for EHA Research Scientists (Ms. [lln ho will cople be traveling as originally planned, what are the
travel to China for two field training and supervising visits per year for duration of 2 és ea pport for L aecommodation costs Brken oul per person pet yeur? ;
this request, annually, is $17,960 and is calculated as follows: 2 round trip ﬂ|ghts§( el $258 x 20 § Commented [ACIR8]: Updated and clarified in NEW ]
nights x twice a year = §4,732; meals and incidentals at $119 per day x 20.5 twu@ear = $3,570 vetsion J

The purpose of this portion of the travel budget was to conduct 1) field t
will be no international field work in our proposed renegotiated specifi
supervisory visits to ensure compliance with project goals. There
remains available for 1 staff member to conduct supervisory visits
5.

% n@ pervising visits. There
we will require
req at 50% of this budget

)e&@ ,980 in each year 1 through

Commented [GS{[10]: lsn’t this cost covered in the
1,998 above? What is the difference between this and the
ice yearly in person review of facilities and the

“. | supervisory visits

Qur request is now for 4 peaple traveling to Singapare p@ r “,‘@8 broken out as follows:

Annual Meetings 0 ' { Commented [PD11R10]: This is for project planning and
$11,998 is requested annually in Years Th|s&%uppon round-trip flights from New York . Jor theanchived sample soordinator o visit sollahortar and
to Singapore for annual meetings for ﬁbrﬁ(e& onnel and 1 for the PD/P| (Daszak) at \arangs sthotent sampls idetificabion, shipping and anatysts
$1,639 each. Five nights and six da ot als, and incidentals for 2 Senior/Key Commented [AC12R10]): Updated and clarified in NEW J
Personal and 1 PD/P| are calculat foli oteis at $278 per night (x 5 nights and 3 i version

$2,129). Additional travel co: per person for daily taxis Singapore ($8/ride twice

per day $1 Gfday) alrport P and SIN $12ﬂ”p} taXIS ............................................. T | Commented [GS([13]: Can you clarify the calculations?
: implify it, what is in the cost? How many trips? The

vumber of people going, the days and the total per trip.

Or just list the cost per trip for all people. I don't need to

i know the math really, So hotel cost for 3 people 5 nights is

personnel = $4,170) and meal c at 5129 per day (x 5.5 days and 3 personnel =
e esti d
tri

Supervisory Visits
$8,9801s reques; e%ﬂuaﬂ ears 1to 5 for EHA Research Scientist Ms. o conduct

supervision visi ? da ice per year. Support for this request is calculated as follows: 2 “ 1,000, Tnstead of 278x3nights X 3 people. |

round trip tel $278 x 6 nights x twice a year = $3,336; meals and incidentals ¥ s

at $129 X 6 s X twice a year = $1,677. Additional travel costs are estimated per ]‘g:me’::e:'ﬁ{:;:em”‘ SOoTIDW veiston for et ]

perso ity t: ingapore ($8/ride four times per day (hotel =-> laboratory and hotel <-> B ra :

universityf = y); airport (NYC $70.25/trip and SIN $12ftrip) taxis.. . {Commented [GS([15]: Samcas sbove ]
L\ " { Commented [ACT6R15]: Sce NEW version. ]
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Program Director/Principal Investigator. Daszak, Peter

E. Participant/Trainee Support Costs
There are no participant/trainee support costs.

F. Other Direct Costs

Materials & Supplies

We request $7,000 in Year 1 for sample collection materials to be shipped to China inciuding bat catching
equipment ($1,0048); PPE ($2,000); and 1 liquid nitrogen dry shipper ($1,000) for Wuhan Institute of Virology in
China to be used by Dr. Guanjian Zhu for field work.

Although no fieldwork will now be collected, we will require costs for archived samples to be aliquoted and sent
frozen to Duke-NUS. We therefore request Yr 1 costs of liquid nitrogen, shipping equipment, sample vials and
storage equipment and costs at $4,000. The previous allocations of $1,000 for bat catching equipme
$2,000 for PPE in Year 1 are not requested.

In Years 2 through 5, field and human sampling will be completely underway; we request support for FPE o
{32,000} and other sample collection materials ($2,000) in each of these years. \

frozen to Duke-NUS. We therefore request Yr2-5 costs of liquid nitrogen, shipping equipment a

year.. The previous allocation of $2,000 for PPE per year are not requested. (0‘
sea@@émgs in

peer-reviewed journals such as Nature, Public Library of Science, and other joumal{ 6

We are requesting consortiumicontractual support for our three partners: Wi

Insti@f Virology (WIV),
Institute of Pathogen Biology (IPB}), and University of North Carolina (U e h@ ly detailed these direct
and indirect costs in their respective sub-award budgets.! 0 @ A

Computers, Software, Reference Materials and Dataset Acquism'op O
purcl%%

Although no fieldwork will now be done, we will require costs for archived samples to be aEiquotedE@ﬁzg ‘2\

Publication Costs
We request 56,000 per year for only Years 2 to 5 for publication fees required to publ

Subawards/Consortiunm/Contractual Costs

We request support of $6,000 to permit two Research Scientj 1 laptop each (2 x $3,000
including insurance and software). We also request $1,000 ear i year to cover software and
reference materials, and an additional $1,000 per year in(qc year\ couisition of datasets.

Shipping

We will be shipping the materials and supplies dﬁb
WIV). Shipping box and all taxes are estima%

and materials will be sent every year throu

nE W uest $10,000 per year for each year of the project fora
PCR development, serological testing strategy and virus

&0 our subaward institutions in China (IPB and
hipment. We estimate 3 shipments of supplies
fihis project.

Consuiltants
Dr. Linfa Wang, Co-Investigator/Co
consultancy for Dr. Linfa Wang wh
characterization, and will also ipa e
years of research expener% esi

ular meetings with collaborators. Dr. Wang has more than 20
and applying novel testing platforms to discover zoonotic pathogens.

Given the far more detailed anal
ecological drivers,
behavioral risk, W

who will assis

of recombination events, hotspot mapping of recombination and
r modeling of virus-host binding interactions and analyses of human
tion of this consultancy budget to a new consultant (not Dr. Linfa Wang)
tion analysis and phylogenetic analysis.

Dr. Guang‘g?Zhu Q%\vestigator!(:msuitant In total, we request $368,000 for the consultancy of Dr.
Guang@ u fmqn' ar 1 to Year 5 of the project including: $204,390 for field personnel, $124,750 for field

| Commented E&ﬁ] IJ?]

the costs what is the other 3,000 for?

i {a:ommenwd [PD18BR17]: 2% part DONE |

. clinical research or a clinical trial.

Qili the samples be sent
from and w ill be doin; ligueting?
Why is PI\ ed an will it be purchased and

used?
i’ete(&ak iwverk that will be done by the
h Sciendist’archived sample coordinater, who will
HA organize the sample identification and
here, with regular travel to Duke-NUS and
Hlaborators, The samples will be sent from
in SE Asin that EHA has previously
borated with: Cambodia, China, India, Indonesia,
PDIR. Malaysia, My . Thailand. Bangladesh
sand Vietnam?

PPE is in EHA's F&A rate and would only be provided for
clinical research or a clinical trial.
Reference: hitps:/www niaid.nih, gov!
allowable-direct-cost-certain-situations

The request looks to be for 4,000 provide the breakdown on

ants-contracts/ppe-

Commented [GS([19]: Where will the samples be sent
from and who will be doing the Aliqueting? Why is PPE
needed and Where will it be purchased and used?

Peter Daszak: This bs work that will be done by the
Research chived sample coordi . whao will
be based at EHA, organize the sample identification and
shipping from here, with regular travel to Duke-NUS and
other EHA collaborators. The samples will be sent from
countries in SE Asia that EHA has previeusly
collaborated with. (you can put a list in based on
PREDICT and other former collaborators, including
China).

PPE is in EHA's Fé&A rate and would only be provided for

\ | Commented [AC20R19]: PPE is no longer in EHA’S
|t budget, but is in DUKE-NUS', Please see NEW version.

i\ needs to be updated
Commented [AC22R21]: Updated in the NEW version

- Commented [GS([21]: In the [inal budget justification this ]
1

v . .
| Commented [G5{[23]: this cost will be removed since
there will be no shipments from or to China?

| Peter Daszak: We expect that there will be shipments
" | from China in the later years of the project, so please put
| this in for years 4&5

{ Commented [AC24R23]: Incorporated into total shipping
i NEW justification,

*{ Commented [GS([25]): What is their houdy rate and how .

many hours per year will they commit to the project?

{\Commenhed [AC26R25]: Entered in the New version. j
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travel; $33,548 for field supplies and materials, and $5,255 for other costs. Detailed expenses are calculated
as the follows:

Personnel ($204,390)

Dr. Guangjian Zhu Co-Investigator/Consultant will oversee all field sampling activities in China
by coordinating with local partners and stakeholders to lead the specimen collection and bats
population monitoring at selected surveillance sites. Dr. Zhu is a zoologist and ecologist
specializing in bats surveillance in southern and western China and has been leading EcoHealth
Alliance’s field surveillance work in China for more than 15 years. We request $51,850 annual
stipend for Zhu, who will commit 5 months per year to this project in years 1-3 and increase
time to 5.33 months per year for in years 4-5, since he will allocate more time to collaborating on
peer-reviewed publications in the last two years of the project.

This consultant was tasked with “oversee... field sampling” as well as “coordinating with local
partners... for specimen collection”. We therefore request that 50% of this consultancy is o
reallocated to a staff member at EHA to coordinate archived sample identification and fransport \
to Duke-NUS, and conduct oversight of that work, $10,802 per year for Yrs 7-8 & $11,515 per 6\
year for Yrs 9 & 10.; 6

arcm\
ma
ve

@ s |ncludmg
ts m!@ it a total of 50

support each

Research Assistant (TBD) will assist the Co-Pl and Field Coordinator {Zhu} for projec
management, reporting, and administration. We request $27,000 p.a. salary for thi
Assistant who will dedicate 2 months p.a. on this project from Years 1-5.

We request reallocation of this consultancy budget, which was originally far
reporting and administration’. We will use these funds for staff time at EHQ‘!Q
management and reporting.

Field Assistants (2 in each province, TBD) will assist all field surv,
specimen collection and data entry and management. The assj
days per year to this project from years 1-5. We request 3 er
assistant for the field surveillance work. k

ude some funds for ‘data entry

We request partial reallocation of this budget, which@lally i
to oversee data entry and

and management’. We will use these funds for staff time at
management. We request 50% of the original @t
PN
per or all five years of this project to cover 3-
S i, to Yunnan, Guangdong, Guizhou, and
orat%institutions, train field teams, and ensure sample
collection, storage, and shipm ~Each -trip flight is estimated at $400, in total $6,000 for
5 years; 2) $2,400 per year ﬁq of this project to cover 2-per-year round-trip
flights/trains for 2 field ass:{? av the field sites in Yunnan, Guangdong, Guizhou, and
Guangxi for sampling w é\ -trip flight is estimated at $400, in total $12,000 for 5

years.
We do not requ alloc@n of this budget, because there will be no field collection of
samples inC

Travel ($124,750)
Inter-Province Travel. We request 1)
per-year round-trip flights/trains eac
Guangxi for Dr. Zhu to meet with ¢

Field T rtati ield work will take place for 50 days per year for 5 years, the expenses of

Iocal tra include 1) car rental at the rate of $7%car/day, with 1 car for 50 days, in total

of% @ r, and $19,750 for 5 years; 2) Gas and toll fee at the rate of $32/car/day, with 1
r 50’4\' in total of $1,600 per year, and $8,000 for 5 years.

i Commented [GS({[27]: This cost should be removed as the 1

_and materials and supplies

* | feldwork will be conducted, we request that anly 50% of the
+{ salary costs are reallocated.

of §42:000 (x 50% = $6,000 peryear. .

work i5 not the same. There will be no more collection of
samples or field work there for the costs can not be
rebudgeted

Additionally. these costs seem duplicative to costs in fravel

Commented [PD28R2T]: The onginal description of this
position included "coordinating with local partners™ and
“collaborating in peer reviewd publications™, These are
duties that will now be conducted by the Research
Seientist/archived sample coordinator. Because tio new

{ Commented [AC29R27): See NEW justification, J

Commented [GS([30]: The personnel section of the new
udget should include the individual that will be conducting
is work

.{'Commented [AC3TR30]: See NEW justification. |}
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We do not request reallocation of this budget, because there will be no field collection of KQ\Q é\

samples in China.

Meal and Lodging. We request 1) $6,400 to cover the expense of meals for 4 field team OA CO
members in the field for 50 days per year, at the rate of $32/person/day, totaling $32,000 in 5 Q
years; 2} $9,400 for lodging expenses of 4 field team members in the field for 50 days at the 0 (0‘

rate of $47/person/night, totaling $247,000 in 5 years. \t\' \S.((\

We do not request reallocation of this budget, because there will be no field collection of Q ‘2\

samples in China.

Supplies and Materials ($33,548) \)
Biclogical sampling supplies ($25,165) We request $25,165 to purchase supplies for biological Q
sampling during the 5 years of the project, including 1) puritan calcium alginate swabs $8,800 | o
(5,000 IND}; 2} viral sample collection tubes $6,875 (15,000 IND}; 3) heparinized glass N
hematocrit tubes $190 (~4,000IND); 4) mist nets for bats trapping $2,200 (~500IND}; 5) cloth %)
bags for bats trapping $2,400 (~1,000IND}); ) Viral Transport Media $4,700 (~7,000 mL}). ‘2\

We request partial reallocation of this budget to cover the costs of identifying, aliquoting ls] \
in buffer and part of the costs for liquid nitrogen, then shipping on ice archived sampi 0 .| commented [GS([32]: This cost has already been
throughout each year. We do not request reallocation of the $8,800 costs for swabsprithe  ~~ identified twice in this justification and in both i itis
$4,600 costs for ‘mist nets’ or 'cloth bags' specifically for fieldwork collecting bat sal %5 written that the cost of shipping and liquid nitrogen are
therefore request reallocation of the remaining $11,765 for use throughout ye 10 o{(@ 5, | Sovored completely by the reallocation, How is this

. , ] e quired cost for shipping and cost
project. 6 | of the samples
Personal Protection Equipment ($4,336 | i o, i e i st
1 We request 1) $3,440 for 3M N5 respirators (~1,600IND) for fiel ac Qear 1-5: 2) i L,mp i olnpc ],%;cc,qmﬁ wgo,.k will be co,,dmi by the
$470 for eye protection glasses (~100 IND) for the use in ﬁeid ac ea 173) 8426 for | Research Scientistiarchived sample coordinator

nitrile gloves (~3,000IND} for sampling work for Year 1-5. { Commented [AC34R32]: All shipping costs are
‘ g g\L‘Dl]SU]idatEd i NEW version .
We request reallocation of this budget to the subaward to D rovide part of the costs

of PPE required to handle archived samples and co e te i the foreign site in each

year of the project..

Commented [GS([35]: This should be included in the sub
Drake as EHA would have the cost of PPE covered by

Cold Chain Maintenance ($4,047): We request 7 to se 3 liquid nitrogen dry shippers ", | your F&A Rate agreement, This also needs to be justified as
for preserve biological samples in the ﬁeid t d an ultra-low temperature freezer. o why PPE Is needed at the site
The expense is calculated at the rate of $ 1 purchased per year from Year 1-3, * | Commented [PD36R35]: DONE ]
totaling $4,047. Commented [AC37R35]: There is no PPE in BHA NEW

| Version budget,

We request reallocation of this bud@o pr e part of the costs of cold chain maintenance of
archived samples for each yea ep &“

-
7 Commented [GS([38]: Will this work be conducted by ]

Equipment (30} " | Commented [PD39R38]: Yes - orgenized and carried out ]
No equipment over §5, hased *, { by the Research Scientist/Archived sample coordinator
| Commented [ACA0R38]: See NEW version. |

lof § 5 for specimen transportation or delivery from the field to partners’
@ e of $85/delivery with 1,000 tubes, with three times per year; and 2)
=

atialol & 3 and tetanus vaccination 4 field team members from Year 1-5, at the

rate of ean’ Ersbn.

0% e costs involves 'specimen transportation delivery’. We therefore request full
8? caume is budget to provide part of the costs of specimen transportation of archived

SSCP_NIH013813



Program Director/Principal Investigator. Daszak, Peter 2 6

samples for each year of the project. Total §1,275 [Section 2) of these costs involved the costs . ~{ commented [GS([41}: To and@wherén )

of vaceination of staff in_our foreign collaborating institutions. We do not request reallocation of R ‘} g 3

these costs. Commented [PD42R41]; feihove - s Whll he fram

EHA collaborators n 8 w0 . organized and
carried out by the h@sdm ; ived sample
, coordinator. h a

H. Indirect Cos,ts . o ; Y commen MS]:' \o;t should be in the Duke
We are requesting the EcoHealth Alliance federally approved indirect cost rate of 32.74% on all applicable W E budget an@w EHA then, also the justification
direct costs. Indirect is taken only on the first $25,000 for each consortium/contractual agreement in each year. . i how thi chat meets the cost principles and

As there are 3 (Wuhan Institute of Virology, Institute of Pathogen Biology, and University of North Carolina), a does not provide Fringe or Health
total of $24,555 ($8,185 x 3} is requested as indirect costs on consortium/contractual/subaward agreements,

This is not included as part of direct cost calculations and is only requested for year 1. In years 2-5 no indirect men@q 43]: DONE
will be taken on consortium/contractual agreement subcontracts. ,&%‘:oqugg [ACA5RA3]: See NEW version
N

ey

oy

This renegotiated budget will now only have one subaward to Duke-NUS, so EcoHealth Alliance will only ap \Q
its negotiated indirect cost to the first $25,000 or one subaward — not three subawards. *\,

NP
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